1.32 12 738.0510 61.94902 0.6843 1.0106 1.1032 1.2290 2086.19
1.35 15 833.6037 66.39628 0.76455 1.0704 1.1571 1.2833 2562.71

6. Sensitivity analysis

For the numerical example mentioned earlier, sensitivity analyses have been done numerically to
study the effect of under or over estimation of different parameters like backlogging parameter(δ), the
demand rate parameters (a, b, c), inventory carrying cost (C1), shortage cost (C2), purchase cost (C3)
and ordering cost (C4) on the optimal values of frequency of advertisement (A), reorder level (R),
initial stock-level(S), different time points and the average profit function Z. These analyses have

A. K. Bhunia and Ali Akbar Shaikh/ International Journal of Industrial Engineering Computations 2 (2011)

557

been carried out by changing (increasing and decreasing) the parameters from -20% to +20% taken
one parameter at a time and making the other parameters at their original values. The results of these
analyses are given in Table 2.

Table  2
Sensitivity analysis with respect to different parameters

Parameter % changes of
parameters

% changes
in Z*

*A
% changes in

*S  *R
*

0t  *
1t  *

2t  *T

1C

– 20 3.07 10 0.57 -6.59 0.91 0.57 0.52 -0.27
– 10 1.53 10 0.29 -3.29 0.44 0.28 0.25 -0.14
10 -1.74 9 -14.4 -13.01 -20.69 -11.87 -10.44 -10.49
20 -3.04 9 -14.64 -10.2 -21.1 -12.12 -10.66 -10.37

2C

– 20 0.73 10 -1.31 15.11 -2.08 -1.31 -1.19 0.66
– 10 0.34 10 -0.61 7.02 -0.97 -0.61 -0.56 0.31
10 -0.3 10 0.53 -6.16 0.84 0.54 0.48 -0.25
20 -0.56 10 1.01 -11.6 1.59 1 0.91 -0.48

4C

– 20 0.97 10 0.04 -0.43 0.05 0.03 0.04 -0.02
– 10 0.49 10 0.02 -0.21 0.02 0.01 0.02 -0.01
10 -0.49 10 -0.02 0.21 -0.03 -0.01 -0.02 0.01
20 -0.97 10 -0.04 0.43 -0.07 -0.04 -0.03 0.02

5C

– 20 11.08 13 0.13 -1.49 -6.92 -7.09 -7.14 -7.39
– 10 5.17 11 0.09 -1.05 -2.51 -2.59 -2.61 -2.77
10 -4.53 9 -0.06 0.68 2.90 2.98 3.00 3.14
20 -8.42 7 -14.21 -15.14 -14.56 -5.1 -3.54 -3.80

a

– 20 -55.62 30 69.01 99.38 78.67 44.97 39.69 45
– 10 -13.28 8 -13.95 -18.2 -10.61 -0.46 1.33 0.86
10 13.54 10 -0.1 1.18 -7.06 -7.38 -7.52 -7.62
20 27.55 11 13.91 18.58 3.47 -4.12 -5.5 -5.34

b

– 20 1.06 10 -0.01 0.1 -0.6 -0.62 -0.63 -0.64
– 10 0.53 10 0 0.05 -0.29 -0.31 -0.32 -0.31
10 -0.53 10 0 -0.05 0.29 0.31 0.32 0.32
20 -1.06 10 0.01 -0.1 0.58 0.62 0.63 0.65

c

– 20 -6.08 9 -14.82 -8.18 -17.7 -8.82 -7.57 -7.24
– 10 -3.25 9 -14.48 -12.04 -19.02 -10.25 -8.91 -8.95
10 3.08 10 0.35 -4.06 -1.64 -1.56 -1.47 -1.83
20 6.15 10 0.7 -8.07 -3.2 -3.06 -2.88 -3.6

α

– 20 8.86 11 15.85 -3.76 23.44 13.93 12.34 10.33
– 10 4.18 10 0.75 -8.68 1.86 1.27 1.15 0.06
10 -3.98 9 -14.8 -8.41 -21.84 -12.68 -11.18 -10.63
20 -7.43 8 -15.3 -2.57 -20.57 -10.65 -9.01 -7.59

γ
– 20 -17.07 6 -28.34 -31.22 -30.49 -8.51 -4.9 -5.85
– 10 -9.61 8 -14.19 -15.43 -12.71 -3.03 -1.44 -1.71
10 12.28 12 14.23 14.97 8.54 0.98 -0.26 -0.11
20 28.19 16 42.54 46.48 25 6.13 3.05 3.6

δ

– 20 0.22 10 -0.44 5.13 -0.7 -0.44 -0.41 -   0.03
– 10 0.11 10 -0.22 2.5 -0.34 -0.22 -0.19 0.02
10 -0.1 10 0.21 -2.38 0.32 0.2 0.19 -0.02
20 -0.2 10 0.4 -4.65 0.63 0.4 0.36 -0.03

The following inferences can be obtained from Table 2:

(i) The optimal average profit is not sensitive for the changes of different cost parameters
1C , 2C , 4C , backlogging parameter δ and demand parameter b. However, it is more sensitive

for the changes of  location parameter a of demand.
(ii) The optimal initial stock level S, shortage level R, time points and cycle length T are insensitive

with respect to  4C , b and δ where as these are scarcely sensitive for the changes of the system
parameters 2C and 5.C For the remaining parameters, these are less sensitive.

  558

(iii)  With the decreasing of demand parameters, the optimal values of S, R, t0, t1, t2 and T are highly